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CHAPTER 118. 

[Published March 26, 1862.] 

Authority to 
levy taxes to 
amount of 
3038 60. 

Sheriff to col-
lect. 

sees therefor. 

AN ACT authorizing the clerk of the county board of supervisors 
of Portage county to assess and levy a tax on the town of Pine 
Grove, in said county, and the sheriff in said county to collect 
the same. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The clerk of the county board of su-
pervisors of the county of Portage, is hereby author-
ized and directed to assess and levy upon the equalized 
assessment roll of 1860, of the town of Pine Grove, in 
said county of Portage, a state tax of seventy-eight 
dollars and seventy-two cents, [and] a county tax of 
five hundred and fifty-nine dollars and eighty-four 
cents ; and to make out an assessment roll for the col-
lection of the same, in due form of law, and to annex 
his warrant thereto for the collection of the same, 
which warrant shall be directed to the sheriff of said 
county of Portage, commanding him to collect from 
each of the persons and corporations named in the an-
nexed assessment roll, and of the owners of the real 
estate described therein, the taxes set down in such 
roll opposite to their respective names and to the sev-
eral parcels of land therein described, which said taxes 
shall be collected and returned by said sheriff to the 
county treasurer of Portage county, in the same way 
and manner that a town treasurer is now required by 
law to collect and return taxes. 

SECTION 2. The sheriff of Portage county is hereby 
authorized and directed to receive said assessment roll 
and warrant from said clerk of the county board of su-
pervisors of Portage county, and by himself Or a dep-
uty to proceed to collect the taxes charged in such roll; 
and for that purpose shall call at least once on each 
person taxed, or at his usual place of residence, if it 
his county, and shall demand payment of the taxes 
charged to him on such roll ; and shall receive, as fees 
for collecting and returning said tax, the same that a 
town treasurer would be, by law, entitled t,o receive for 
collecting and returning the same, and shall make re- 
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turn of said assessment roll and warrant to the treas-
urer of Portage ceunty, within ninety days after re-
ceiving the same. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

,Approved March 21, 1862. 

CHAPTER 121. 

[Published March 26, 1862.] 

AN ACT to authorize the board of supervisors of Marathon county 
to audit and pay certain claims. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the county atiirc claims  Authorit y  tof  

of Marathon, are hereby authorized to audit and allow opening certain 
claims for services rendered in opening or working up-road. 
on a certain road established, or intended to be estab-
lished, in said county of Marathon, by the board of su-
pervisors of said county, by an order adopted by said 
board, at their annual session held in November, 1861; 
said claims to be presented to said board and verified 
by affidavit, in the same manner as otherclaims against 
the county. 

SECTION 2. When said claims shall have been audit- nisnatglrite rs t,) 
ed and allowed as aforesaid, the board of supervisors pa yment. 
of said county shall issue county orders in payment 
thereof; and such county orders shall, in all respects, 
be as valid and binding against said county of Mara-
thon, as other county orders issued in payment of 
county indebtedness. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 21, 1862. 


